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March 17, 1997 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Clerk 
Division of Records & Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oaks Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
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Re' DECCA Utilities; Amendment of Certificate No. 347-W ~o add 
territory in Marion County by Marion Utilities, Inc. 
Docket No. 911lllJWu 
Qyr File No· 20?82,10 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed for filing please find the original and f i I teen 
copies of Decca Utilities• Response To Motion To Dismiss Objec~ion 
To Certificate Amendment in the above-referenced docke~. 

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding ~he above, 
please let me know. 

Sincerely, 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN RE: Application for amendment 
of Certificate No. 347-W to add 
territory in Marion County by 
Marion Utilities, Inc. 

Docket No. 961S11-WU 

DICCA pTILITIIS• BIIPQMII TO MQTIQN TQ DISMISS 
OIJictiOJI TO CJITIPI(;ATI AIIIIIDIIINT 

DECCA UTILITIES, (•Decca"), pursuant to Commissiun Rlll·· ;~·) 

22.037(2), Fla. Admin. Code, hereby files this Respons~ to Mrll •· •II 

to Dismiss Objection to Certificate Amendment and in .supp,q·t 

thereof would state and allege as follows: 

1. Marion Utilities, Inc. ("MUI") has moved this CurnmiHsi•>n 

to dismiss the objection of DECCA Utilities on the basis that t he 

objection was not timely made as required by the notice and by 

Commission Rule 25-30.031, Fla. Admin. Code. 

2. MUI asserts that the due date for the object ion was 

Tuesday, January 21, 1997, and that the Commission received DECCA's 

objection on January 22, 1997. 

J. For both the equitable and substantive reasons set fo!·th 

below, the objection of DECCA Utilities should either be acknowl · 

edged by the Commission as timely filed or MUI should be requi r··-·d 

to renotice its application. 

4. Two threshold facts are important. The first is thnt nll 

allegations and assertions in DECCA's petition must be accepted as 

fact for the purpose of adjudicating the mot ion. See, e . g., K.1}' \ ' . 

Via Verde Home Homeowners Association, 667 So.:ld 337, JJB (4Lh L>l'A 
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1986) . Thus, it must be accepted as true that the ptut (•:;t w .. H; 

mailed on January 15, 1997, as dated. 1 The second fact which t II•· 

Commission should consider i~ that MUI will not deny thdt it 

received a copy of the Petition several days before Januar-y n, 

1997. 

I. 

The Notice of publiaation of MDI ia fatally flawed or, in 
t.he alteraat.t.ve, ia ao flawed that equitable tolling 
ahould be applied auch to extend the protaat date for a 
aingla day. 

5. The Notice of MUI is fatally flawed. Rule 2S-

30.030(4) (d) states, in relevant part: 

(4) The Notice &ball imelude tb• ~o11owiag 

(d) a statement that any objections to the 
application •uat be ~iled with the Director, 
Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL 32399-
0870, no later than 30 days after the l aat 
date that the notice was mailed or published, 
whichever is later. (emphasis added) 

6. The language of MUI's publication and notice expressly 

violates Rule 25-30.030(4), Fla. Admin. Code. The mandatoi-/ 

content of the notice is set forth in the Rule which is prefaced 

"[t]he notice shall include the following " Use of t h•• w•n d 

shall in an Administrative Code Rule denotes that the uppl H'.tt 1<~11 

of the rule is mandatory. See, e.g., Bystrom v. Florida. Rock 

Industries, 502 so.2d 35, 36 (3rd DCA 1987). The Rule provides 

that the Notice •ball include a statement that any objections to 

1 Thue, the correepondence took eight l8l days to reach the c 1 e 1 K. " t t tw 
Florida Public Service Connieeion, inclueive of the date of mailing .snd th .. .J,,,,. ··l 
receipt. 
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• 
the application •u•t be t11ecf no later than HI ri.1y11 .d I r·r r lr·· 1.,; :1 

day the notice i• mailed or published, whichever is latPz. 

7. MUI's notice fails to include the mandator·y l.tll'f\1·~<1·· 

Rather, MUI's notice and publication provided that, 

[A)n objection to said application mu•t be 
.. d• 1.a wr1t1Dg within thirty (30) days t rom 
this date to the Director, Division of Rec...->ni:l 
& Reporting ... (emphasis added) 

Not only does the Rule require, without equivocatio11, til"' th·· 

Notice must state that the objection should be "filerl" with til·· 

Director within thirty (30) days (not merely "made in writ i 11q 

within thirty (30) days") but the Commission routinely r••lflJIId:-: 

applicants of the requirements and mandatory nature of this 

regulation . When an applicant requests a list of water· <~nd 

wastewater utilities and governmental/regulatory agenc it.·~; who 

should receive notice for a given application, the Commifi!ii•,rr 

provides that list with a cover letter reminding the applicant of 

how important it is to follow the Administrative Code Rul•'.· 

8. The protest of DECCA to the application of MUI was filed 

by a non-attorney representative of DECCA. The distinct ion bet ween 

the Rules' requirement that Notice shall provide that objections 

"must be filed" within thirty (30) days, as opposed to MUI' s Not ice 

which merely provided that object ion "must be made in writing 

within thirty (30) days" is in no way trivial or inconsequential, 

2 For example, a letter mailed to the o!fices of Ros~ . .Sun<tArr •• m"' ll•'''' l•·y .. ,, 
February 5, 1997, by .John D. Nilliams, Chief. Bureau ol Cellllic .. tlun, n~t.,rn·J l" 
Rule 25-.30.030 and provided that "notJcing must be don~ in th., proper form.H. 
consistent with th'"' Rule. If your notice is not in the proper format, you w1ll bf' 
n•q1li1r>d '" 1enotice, and your application will be delayed.• 
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particularly where laymen and members of the general public are 

many agencies have necessarily implemented. In the case uf 

Environmental Resource Associates o£ Florida, lnr.. v. Dep~z·tmt-"nt ,,f 

General Services, 624 So.2d 330 1 the First DCA determined thctl t h .. 

principles of equity should not enlarge the time for filing in that 

case i'tnd affirmed the Order of the agency. Judge Ervin, 1n a 

concurring opinion, found that the Notice in that Cdf.ll~ i11fcHrn•·d rlw 

appellant that any request for an administrative hearing "must bf:' 

filed with this department within twenty-one (21} days ot ,,.,.,.,,., 

of this letter" and noted 

[B]y using the term "filed" rather than 
•served", the notice unambiguously advised 
appellant that any request for hearing must be 
received by the Agency within the time speci ­
fied following the appellant's receipt of the 
notice of the letter terminating appellant's 
contract. The term "filedH when used to 
denote a limitation period, is a legal term 
generally understand to mean that the Agency 
must receive the matter required no later than 
the date stated. 

9. The Commission's rule wisely requires that the Nutic•! 

applicants are required to give of their application shall st<lt.e 

without ambiguity that "any objections to the application must l>e 

Liled with the" Commission. It is unknown whether MUI' s fai luz·e Lr; 

follow the clear dictates of the Rule was due to inadvertence or 

something more Machiavellian. Either way, the notice did not, as 

the Commission's own Rule requires, •unambiguously advise (poten ­

tial protestors) that any request for hearing must be received by 
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• 
t h.-. Agency within the time specified following" the dat P of II••• 1 • •· 

Environmental Resource A••oc1ate• of "'lorida, al JJI. 

10. For whatever reason, MUI chose not to follow the Rul•· 

which clearly requires that Notices shall provirl" th.•t ~·l·J··~-• 1'•11:; 

11111111. be t1.led with the PSC within thirty (30) days after Lht' last 

date that the notice was mailed or published, whichever is l.Jtf'r. 

The Commission did not equivocate in drafting and implementing the 

Rule regarding the content of such not ices. 

allowed to benefit (to Decca's detriment) by its unexpl.1iw·d 

deviation from the requirement of the Rule in the content ut it.s 

notice. 

II. 

Bven a••uaiDg, arguendo, that tbe Ca..i••ion finda that 
the notice -• not fatally flawed, tbe principles of 
aquity ab.ould enlarge tbe tiae •ucb that D&CCA' • filing, 
(wbicb -• cme day late) •bould be accepted in this case. 

11. Even if a statute provides that failure to request a 

hearing within a specified time constitutes a waiver of any right 

to a hearing, it does not necessarily follow that the same 

precludes all possibilities of an extension of time. Legal and 

Environmental Assistance Foundation, Inc. v. DEP and Pinellas 

County, 97 ER FALR 11 (Final Order, December 16, 1996). 

the case of such a statute: 

The case law seems clear that the time for 
filing petitions for administrative proceed­
ings is "not jurisdictional in the sense that 
failure to comply is an absolute bar to appeal 
but is more analogous to statute(s) of limita­
tions which are subject to equitable consider ­
ation such as tolling . It follows logi­
cally that if the time to file petitions for 
administrative proceedings can be extended 
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under the doctrine of equitable tolling (by 
the District Courts), an agency also has the 
inherent authority to grant a reasonable 
extension of time, even without a rule (ex­
pressly providing such authority)." 

* * * 
The doctrine (of equitable tolling) serves to 
ameliorate harsh results that sometimes flow 
from a strict, literalistic construction and 
application of administrative time limits 
contained in statutes and rules 

* * • 
(As to parties opposing the intended grant of 
an application) at least in terms of an Agen­
cy's authority to extend the filing deadline, 
the rights of those kinds of petitioners to 
administrative proceedings should not be 
treated as less worthy than the rights of a 
denied applicant or a respondent to an agen­
cy's administrative complaint. 

Interestingly, that same order concluded that the motion 1n 

opposition to the petition could not be granted without a hearing 

to determine whether the doctrine of equitable tolling should b~ 

invoked under the facts of that case. 

12. It will be undisputed by MOI that it received a copy of 

the Objection from DECCA before the filing deadline. Tolling the 

due date for petitions so as to include DECCA's pet it ion ( i r 

determined to be one day late by this Commission despite th~ flaw 

in the notice) would not prejudice MUI in any way, shape or· tonn. 

Rather, it would prevent MUI from effecting and benefiting from the 

harsh results that sometimes flow from a strict, 1 it,., .11 i :11 i ,. 

construction and application of administrative time limitu 

contained in statute• and rulee. See, e.g., Legal Euvil·ormlr•tlt.•l 

AfJH i If r· 'm cc F'ound.t t .1 on. 
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insisting that the Commission strictly interpret one rule while at 

the same time requesting that as to another Rule, the PSC should 

adopt a "forgiving" interpretation such that MUI' s not ice, which 

unequivocally and incontrovertibly does not follow the required 

language of the Rule, should be deemed proper. 

III. 

13. The ambiguous and unclear nature of MUI' s not ice, the 

fact that the notice did not follow the clear dictates ol the Rule, 

the fact that MUI received a copy of DECCA' a protest within th•· 

protest period, and the fact that DECCA'S objection was only one 

day late all support DECCA's position that its objection should be 

abjudicated as timely filed and properly accepted by this Commis-

sion. DECCA has not herein made extended argument regarding the 

eight (8) days which occurr-ed between mailing and Commission 

receipt of its notice because DECCA understands that the Commission 

cannot be held responsible for the United States Mail. However, 

the U. S. Post Office's inexplicable delay in conveying the 

objection of DECCA to the PSC is a further equitable reason that 

the filing date should be tolled. 

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the above, DECCA respectfully 

requests that this Commission either declare that the notice of 

Marion Utilities, Inc. is fatally flawed and that, aa such, the 

application must be renoticed or, in the alternative, that thf' 

Commission determine that under the principles of equity and the 
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facts and circumstances of this case the objection of DECCA should 

b~ accepted as though timely filed. 

'J \d! t y\d~c •. :a\ub }t.Ot:t a. on .nut 

Respectfully submitted Lhi!.i 
17th day of March, 1997, by: 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM &. BENTLEY, LLI' 
2548 Blairstone Pines Driv~ 
Tallahassee, Florida J2301 
(904) 877-6555 

By~JK¥k_ ~~IN S. FRIEDMAN 

CIITIPICATI or SIRYICI 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foreguinq 
Response to Motion to Dismiss Objection to Certificate Amendment 
was furnished via U.S. Mail to Pat Wiggins, Esquire, Wiggins o. 
Villacora, P.A., P.O. Box 1657, Ste. B, Tallahassee, FL 32102 .1nd 
Tim Vacarro, Esquire, Florida Public Service Commission, 2~40 
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 this 17th day of 
March, 1997. 
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